requirements for your water system are based on this susceptibility and previous sample data. Any detections of these contaminants may be found in this Consumer
Confident Report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system, contact Clay Aufleger at (806) 296-1154.

Water Quality Test Results

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal or MCLG:

The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a

margin of safety

Maximum Contaminant Level or MCL:

 $The \ highest \ level \ of \ a \ contaminant \ that \ is \ allowed \ in \ drinking \ water. \ MCLs \ are set \ as \ close \ to \ the \ MCLGs \ as \ feasible \ using$

the best available treatment technology.

Maximum residual disinfectant level goal or MRDLG:

The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect

the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum residual disinfectant level or MRDL:

The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is

necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Avg:

Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running annual average of monthly samples.

ppm:

milligrams per liter or parts per million - or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

ppu.

micrograms per liter or parts per billion - or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water.

not applicable.

Definitions

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Systems must complete and submit disinfection data on the Surface Water Monthly Operations Report (SWMOR). On the CCR Report, the

system must provide disinfectant type, minimum, maximum and average levels.

Disinfectant Residual	Year	Average Level	Range of Level Detected	MRDL	MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Violation (Y/N)	Source in Drinking Water
Free Chlorine	2017	1.09	0.36 - 2.60	4	4	ppm	N	Water additive to control microbes.
					and could			

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Highest No. Maximum of Positive Contaminant Level		Fecal Coliform or E. Coli MCL	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or Fecal Coliform Samples	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 positive monthly sample.	2	0	0	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Lead and	Date	MCGL	Action Level (AL)	90 th	No. of sites	Units	Violation	Likely Source of
Copper	Sampled			Percentile	Over AL		(Y/N)	Contamination
Copper	09/17/2018	1.3	1.3	0.033	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants and Disinfectant By- Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCGL	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acid (HAA5)*	2017	17.0	0 – 33.2	No goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection.

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Total Trihalomethanes	2017	36.0	2.6 -33.2	No goal for	80	ppb	N	By-product of drinking
(TThm)*		100		the total				water chlorination.

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TThm sample results collected at a location over a year.

Inorganic Contaminates	Collection Date	Highest Level or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCL G	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic**	2017	2.0	1.6 – 2.2	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Run off from orchards; Run off from glass and electronics production wastes.
Chromium	2017	4.0	1.7 – 4.0	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of Natural deposits.

** While your drinking water meets EPA standards for arsenic, it does contain low levels of arsenic. EPAs standard balances the current understanding of arsenics possible health effects against the costs of removing arsenic from drinking water. EPA continues to research the health effects of low levels of arsenic, which is a mineral known to cause cancer in humans at high concentrations and is linked to other health effects such as skin damage and circulatory problems.

Barium	2017	0.13	.084 - 0.13	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Deposits from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2017	0.7	0.682-0.888	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen)	2017	2.0	1.11 – 1.52	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks; Erosion of natural deposits.

Nitrate Advisory - Nitrate in drinking water at levels above 10 ppm is a health risk for infants of less than six months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should ask advice from your health care provider.

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Lever or Average Detected	Range of Individual Samples	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Beta/photon emitters	2017	8.3	6.2 – 8.3	0	4	mrem/yr	N	Decay of natural and man-made products.
Gross Alpha excluding Radon and Uranium	2017	11.7	2 – 11.7	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion natural deposits.
Uranium	2017	6.2	5 – 6.2	0	30	Ug/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits.

^{*}EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Turbidity

	Level Detected	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest Single Measurement	0.27	1 NTU	N	Soil Runoff
Lowest Single % Meeting Limit	100%	0.3 NTU	- N	Soil Runoff

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and the effectiveness of our filtration and disinfectants.

Violations

E.	Col	

Fecal coliforms and E. Coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Microbes in these wastes can cause short-term effects, such as cramps, nausea, headaches, or other symptoms. They may pose a special health risk for infants, young children, and people with severely compromised immune systems.

Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitor GWR	11/01/2017	11/30/2017	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of
Triggered/Additional, Major			learning of the total coliform positive sample. These needed
			to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were
			being used at the time the positive sample was collected.

^{*}The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of al HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year.